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TRUSTEES

.

RALPH W: STODDARD, PREMIENT REV. JOHN 6 MAC PHEE, VicE-Picalc,ENT

ROY F. HAYES

KENNETH DOWNEY

GEORME A. FRIEDRICH

DONALD W. BEEBE,TREAsuRER REV. FRED O. LEINING, O.0„ SICITTARY

New York State Convention

of Universalists

Dear Arthur :

OFFICE OF STATE SUPERINTENDENT AND SECRETARY

526 CUMBERLAND AVE., SYRACUSE 10, N. Y.

March 17/51

In regard to the Olcott society ;

TRUSTEES

0

REV. ENENJAMIN B. HERSEY, 0. D.

REV..ELLSWORTH C. REAMON, D. 0.

REV. HOWARD S. GILMAN

1930 - It deeded uits property to the State Convdntion.

Oct. 7, 1936 - Convention declared the society extinct.

November 20, 1936 - sale to Olcott Fire- Co: Inc., was
.Il

recorded at Niagkra County Clerk's office.

Can you ascterian from the office, the date of,recording the
deed in 1930 : where the society deeds to the *New York
State Convention of Universalists ?

I need this date and can move on from there.

Thanking you, 1
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RALPH W. STOODARD, PREsic)ENT REV. JOHN S. MAC PHEE, VICE.PRESIDENT DONALD W. BEEBE, TRIABURER REV. FRED C. LEINING, 0.0.,SecRETARy

TRUSTEES

0

RCY F. HAYES

KENNETH DOWNEY

305 CANISTEC ST.. MORNCL.4

GEORGE A. FRIEORBH

New York State Convention

of Universalists

Rev. Fred C. Leining,
526 Cumberland Avenue
Syracuse 10, New York

Dear Fred:

DONALD W. BEEBE, TREASURER

373 ARGONNE DRIVE, KENMORE 17, N. Y.

April 16, 1951

D.D.

TRUSTEES

.

REV. BENJAMIN B. HERSEY, 0. O.

REV. ELLSWORTH C. REAMON, D. 0.

REV. HOWARD B. BELMAN

Over the weekend I made a thorough check on my'books and
the vault papers regarding the Olcott matter. I found that on

August 31, 1936 Faye Parsons had written the Olcott church property
at estimated value and liabilities assumed on taking it over, at
$2,000.00. On August 31, 1937, Faye had a further untry on the
Olcott church of $466.63. I am not able to find just what this was
but as the church was apparently sold at about that time, for
$2500.00' this must have been the net amount involved. On August 31,
1938, a further entry of legal expenses regarding the Olcott church
of $150·00 was paid. This leaves the net amount carried,as received
from the Olcott church,on my books of $2,316.63.

The deed to the Convention is datedyectober 26, 1936 and
was recorded on November 5, 1936 in the Niagara County Clerk's Office
in Liber 622 of Deeds at page 411. I have now found this deed in
the Treasurer's files.

In the file also is a letter from Attorney Fazio dated
November 13, 1936 which says that the Olcott churth sold for $2500.00
and indicated that he enclosed with the letter a check for $1250.00.
The letter also indicates that the purchaser gave back a $1250.00
mortgage to make up the balance of the $2500.00 purchase price, which
mortgage the correspondence indicates was subsequently paid in full.

There does not seem to be anything about a formal disso-
lution of the church but maybe with the reference to this deed and
an affidavit that you might offer to make on your part with reference
to the situation, you might be able to get the Lockport Bank to aid
you in getting the U.S.Bond turned over to the Convention. Please
let me know if I can give you any further information or help.

DWB/car (f
Dictated> but not read

Sincerely yours,

S#*SQ 9LK" 2'44
DONALD W. BEEBE,
Treasurer

6



Te the Treasury Depart*ent, Fiscal Service. 1/aohing#cn* D*D*
Bor**n of the Publlo Debt
Division of Loans * Currency

Dear *irs * SUR:SR March 1, 1948

In an*Ier to your letter to *r. Albert B. Becker* President of the Farmers
and **chanic, Savinge Bank in Lockpors, M.Y.* relating to a *50*00 Fourth
Liberty Loan. 4* per Cont bond 0/ 193>38, Mo. 769,287. registered in the
name of The Unlver#allst Church of Oloott, N.Y.

eoots from Chapter 53, Ia.* of 1909 as amendid b, Chapter 555 of the
law, of 1918 -** * Raliglais Corporaticns .Lal of the State of New Yort on
Property of Extinct Churches*** If 6*rvia** hase not been held for t,o
consecative year# prior thereto f if tt ha* less than 13 roalden& attend-
ins members peslne ** go¥*rnins body may d.clar* 15 extinct.

Thi* 1. to certify that

The Ne, York· Blate Con¥ention of Univers*lists, incorponted in tho State
of Ne, York* with lt* offloe al; 526 Cumberland Avenrie in Syraouse* 1[.LY. *
le th* governing bod, or Ont¥*malist churches and *colette* litthin the 4
Stats of NI, York. and le the munceasor ore,tnizatlan legall, to •*tlnet
ehorchil or gooleties of the Unlvermilist d*nomlnation in tho State ot
Nes York*

In 1930, the Unlversallet Church of Olaott. Nd.* at 4 1,0,=' .**Uns d•Bdld
itc land and edifise to the lf*I Yor* State Conventlm of 6*er/allets,

On October 7, 1936, in ¥le, of the fact that re¢ular Ber¥lees had not been
hold 151 the Unlveraallst Church of 01*04 N.Y.. for a period of tio,*ars
and more and 11* menberihip carried less then thirteen *embers, the Ne,
York State C=Mention of Unl¥*rgallot, st * losal ms•tins deolared th• said
Unlvermallat Church to be extins**

On Noremb•* 5. 1936. the No, York State Con¥ention of Unlver:allet* sold
thi land and edlfloo to the Oleott Flre Compiny. Inc.* of Oloott. N.Y„ and
th• de*d 15 recorded unter t his date in tho Nlagar* Cormt, Clerk'* office
in Lockport>*. 11.1.*** The amount realized hy this *ale appear* in. th, 13®n/ral
Ft,nd of the *aid State Convention ag the Oleott Flma* *2,321*29, and the
incom. 1, used for the g,nord .ork of the *ald State Can¥ention.

Al Beeretary of the orenisation, successor to the Ublvers*11*& Churah of
01*otti N.Y., I am *ppeallns to Your departient> to recognial th• New York
State Convention of Ont¥*raall*te IM 8udessmor to the Univ*realist Church
of 010¢*t, N.Y.* that, it 15 1*6514 entltl*a to recel¥* the **ld 450 bond*,
No, 759*287 ind to apply lt, to lt# 01(05& Fund for 16* emeral work < incogi)
and *athortss. and dir'*ct· the **ld Farmere and Mechanics «Saving* Benk to
terminat• its trust and holding of th* *ald bond* surrind•ring it to the
Rel York State Con¥ention ht Unl¥*rsall#te *

June 28. 1951
526 Cumbe**lesnd A¥Imie
Syncuse.. Bew York*

A true copy ,

C e f VE
50¥Yll< frruf

Fred-6. Leining ' 7/
Bleretary



f

Syracuse, Onondaga County, New York.

This is to certify that Fred C: Leining, a resident and citizen of

Syracuse, Onondaga County, New. York, appeared ' before me on June 29,

1951, certifying that he is.the Secretary of the New York State Convention

of Universallsts and that the · statements, which he made on this document,

are true.
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FIRST UNIVERSALIST CHURCH

OF

OLCOTT, NEW YORK

TO

NEW YORK STATE CONVENTION

OF 4
UNIVERSALISTS

 DATED Ocf. 7- 6
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THIS INDENTURE, made the 5!6-day of October,Nineteen 
Hundred and Thirty-six, between THE FIRST UNIVERSALIST CHURCH

OF OLCOTT, NEW<YORK, a religious corporation organized under

the Laws of the State 6,f New York, and located· in the Village
,/

·1_2 L of 211*ett-,SeD*rty: ofNiagara, And-State-of" New«Yorit,' pattY- *-» -

  of the first part, and·
v NEW YORK STATE CONVENTION OF UNIVERSALISTS, a

religious'corporation, organized under·the Laws of the State

Of New York, having its office in the City of Syracuse,New

  York, party of the second·part.
'WHEREAS, the party of the first part is a member

1
of andin'fellowship with the Universalist denomination of.

:the State of New York., party of the seodnd part, and

WHEREAS,;ilpon.a duly verifiod petition of th-e

sole and only surviving trustees of the said First Univeisalist

Church of 61'66tt, Niagara.County-, N60' YEER;*ana' ifr#dY-011@-Be

to an authorization granted to·the said trustees by an order
B

of the County Court :dated t.he,27 day af'October, 1936, and '

entered in the County Clerk' s Offi·ce of ·the County of Niagara,
1*

' New· York on the *0-day of October, 1936 authorizing, empowering

and directing,the said truatees on behalf of the party of the

first 'part .t'o transfer and convey the'·property hereinafter

described.

NOW, THEREFORE,THIS INDENTURE WITNES 9ETH,that

the party' of the first part in pursuance· to the provisions,

and auth©rity given to it by the order above described does

hereby« grant'·and release.unto the party of th second part,

its successors and apsigns forever.
I , 19 .3 .'*

.
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"ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, situate
in the Villa,·e of Olcott, Town of Newfane,
County of Niagara, and State of New York,
being part of Lot 11, Township 15 Range 7
of the Holland Purchase ( so called) described
as -fo-news: Beginning at a point in the
east line of Lockoort Street *hiclf- is 85
feet north of the north line of Washincton
Street and· running thence north along the
east line of Locktort Street 80 feet to
the south line of Villake Lot 4; thence
east parallel to the north line of Washington
Street 132 feet to the west line of Village
Lot 5; thence south along said west line 88
feet; thence west parallel to the north line
of Washington Street, 40 feet; thence north
parallel to the east line of Lockport Street,
8 feet; thence west parallel to the n·rth
line of Washington Street, 92 feet to the
point of beginning, be the same more or lesa.
Being arrd intended to be the·same premises
conveyed to James D.Cooper. and others, as
Trustees'Of the First Universalist Society
of Olcott, by doed dated August 5, 1858, and

*recofded in Niagara County .Clerk': s Office in
Liber 82 of Deeds at page 594, On April 18,
1859, excepting therefrom that portion thereof
depded by tbe Trustees-to Thomas_Hal.sted, py -

,·dfeed--liES"d'-65·tolfFB--lb-1872, and--ecorded
' .in said County. Clark' s Office in Liber 131

of Deeds at page 182 on April 21,1876.11

TOGETHER with tha appurtenances end all the

estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to

said premises.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted

unto the party of the second port, its successors and assigns

forever.

AND the partk of the first Dart, covenents as follows:
FIRST. That the party of the second part shall

quietly enjoy the said premises.

SECOND. That the party of the first Dert will

forever WARRANT the title to said premises.
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1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part,

having no· corporate seal has caused these presents to be

1 _.y·SLh=e*egatdd, acknoylldged and,delivered in its· behalf .
i . 'by Ruby M: Clark, Irene Leonard and Otis.Case, the surviving

i „ trustees'of the said corporation.

THE.FIRST-UNIVERSALIST CHURCH OF OLCOTT -

: By:_, )'11 -1.-, 971. 6 ta»A'
Survivinf Trustee

4 2--c . 8-4_-4
.. · Surviving Trustee  -

- G n 2. 53614- C
Surviving Trustee

STATE OFNET YORK ) SS:
COUNTY·OF NIAGARA )

On this %6 -day of October, 1936,· befo,re me
 personally ceme Ruby· M: Clark, Itene Leonard and Otis Case,
| '. to.me personally known, who being by me duly several¥ sworn

 did. depose and say, that they reside in the· Villade of 'Olcott,Niagara County, New York; that they are. the sole and only
surviving trustees of the ·corporation described in and which
executed the above instrument; that they know the said.cor-
poration has, no corporate seal; 'that they- siE'ned the said
instrilment in pursuance to an o,rder of the County Court dated

1 thegyEday of October, 1936, and. entered in the Niagara County
Clerk's Office on'theitday of October, 1936, and signed their
names thereto in pursuance to .said :ord#r.

holliA va.(P'* £141
_tary F Ibl
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COPY

Bureau of the Public Debt
.Division of Loans and Currency

In your repay refer to SUR:TR

COPY

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
FISCAL SERVICE

Washington 25 '

Mr. Albert B. Becker
President

The Farmers and Mechanics
Lockport, New York

Dear. Mr. Becker:

' Savings Bank

Mar 1 1948

COPY

I .

Further rdference -is"made t6 our-letter of January 9,
1948, in which you.advise that your bank is holding in safe-
kedping-a $50 Fourth Liberty Loan 4*-percent Bond of 1933138,
No. 759,287, registerad in the name of The Universalist Church- -
-Of. Olcott, which congregation disbanded a number of years ago,
and the assets reverted: to the New York State Convention of
Universalists, Syracuse, New York. You state you would like
to turn this bond over to the rightful authorities.

Assuming that the congregation was dissolved pursuant to .
the provisions of Section 18, New York R61igious Corporations
Law, to show that the New York State Convention of Universalists
is entitled to the bond, we suggest there be submitted a copy
of the petition for dissolution, certified'under seal of the
Supreme Court of the State of Ne* York, showing the distribu-
tioneof the propurty formerly belonging to The Universalist.
Church of Olcott.

Upon Feceipt and examination of the evidence we shall be
glad to advise you further.

Very truly yours,_

(Signed)-M. Wesley
Chief, Division of Loans and Currency



526 Cumberland Avenue
Syradude, New York
June 28, 1951 i

To the Farmers and Mechanics Savings Bank
Lockport, New Y6rk/
Att.' Frederick Sand, President.

Dear Mr. Sand :

In relation to the #50.00 Fourth Liberty Bond held by ybur
Bank in the name of the Universalist Church, Olcott, N.Y.

Religious Corporations La w of the State of New York - Property
 of Extint Churches. Such incorporated governing body may decide' that

a church, parish or society in connection-with it or over which it
has ecclestatical jurisdiction, has become extinct, if it has failed
for two consecutive years next · prlor. thereto, to maintain religious
services dccordind td the disciBline, customs and usuages of such
governing body, or has had less than thirteen resident.attending

, , · memlm rs paying annual -pew-rent· or naking annual chntribution to its
support .... .Chapter 531 Laws of 1909 as amended by Chapter 555 oof
the laws of 1918.

This is. to ce'rtify that .

The New Yotk State Convention of Universalists with its principal
office at 526 Cumberland Avenue in Syracuse; N.Y.,·is the governing

of Univetsalist churches and_societies within the Stato of'New York.

In 1930, the Unlvarsalist Society at a legal'meeting'deeded its
edifice and land to tha New York State Convention of Universalists.

On October 7, 1936, in view- of. the fact that regular services had
not been held f6r a period of 'two years and more and -its membership
carried less than thirteen members, the New York State Convention
of Unive' rsalists. declared the Unlversalist Society to be extiriat.

' On November' 20; 1936, · the New York State Convention of Unlversalists
sold the building and land to the Olcott Fire Coo, Inc. of-Olcott,
N.Y. and the deed is recorded in the Niagara County Clerk's office
in Lockport, N.Y. This amount appears in the General Fund of the ,
said State Convention as the Olcott Fund, $2,321.29 and_the income
is used for the general work of the-said State Convention;

As the successor 6rganlzation of the Universalist Society of Olcott,
N.Y.,- I am hereby as its Secretary making #%4#$#the appeal that the
Treasury ' Department, Fiscal Service, .Washington, 25, D.D. through
the Bureau of thb Public Debt, Division of Loans and Currency,
recognize ' the. New York State Convention of Universalists ad' successor
organization and authorize and,direct the transfer of the said
850.00 -Fourth Liberty .Loan, 41 per- cent bond of 1933-38, No.759,287,
registered in the name of the'Universalist Church of Olcott, N.Y.


